
 

CITY OF HIGH POINT 
AGENDA ITEM 

 
Title: Amendment of Section 108 loan authorization  

From: Michael E. McNair, Director Community 
Development & Housing Meeting Date: 3/2/2015 

Public Hearing: Yes Advertising Date   
Advertised By:  

2/1/2015 & 2/15/2015 
Community Development 
Department 

Attachments: 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Summary of the Application Amendment 
Aerial view of site 
Site plan 
Project rendering 
Letter from Wynnefield Properties requesting assistance 
Loan commitment letter to Wynnefield Properties 

 
 
PURPOSE:  
A public comment period is required to initiate an amendment of the City’s Section 108 loan authorization 
approved by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  This is the first step in obtaining 
HUD approval to make a loan to Wynnefield Properties towards the development of Kirkwood Crossing.   
 
BACKGROUND:   
The Section 108 Loan Guarantee Program is a HUD financing source that allows entitlement cities to secure federal 
loans large enough to pursue CDBG eligible projects; the City’s application for a Section 108 loan commitment was 
approved on May 3, 2010.  The loan commitment totaled $ 3.907 million and was intended to leverage private 
funding from local banking institutions to create and maintain a Small Business Loan Pool totaling approximately 
$9.7 million (public and private funds combined).  However, after the expiration of the one year agreement, the 
banks declined to renew it due to prevailing economic conditions and nonperformance of the loan pool.  In order to 
utilize the loan commitment prior to its expiration date (September 30, 2015), Council authorized an amendment to 
the application to allow for financial participation in Addington Ridge apartments; construction is underway.   
 
Under HUD regulations, the section 108 loan authorization must be amended to add a new use or project that was 
not included in the original application.  The amendment will also result in a substantial amendment to the City’s 
2014-15 Annual Action Plan and the 2010-2014 Consolidated Plan.  A 30 day public comment period is required to 
receive citizen input on the amendment.  Comments concerning the amendment will be accepted from March 3rd 
through April 1st, 2015.  An additional public hearing will be conducted to complete the amendment to the City’s 
2014-15 Annual Action Plan and the 2010-2014 Consolidated Plan.   
 
BUDGET IMPACT:  
$2,000,000.00 will be allocated from the section 108 loan authorization to the Kirkwood Crossings project. 
 
RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED: 
Council’s favorable consideration is requested on the following: 

1. Authorize the City Manager to issue a commitment letter to Wynnefield Properties, Inc. 
2. Conduct a public hearing to initiate an amendment to the City’s section 108 loan authorization. 
3. Schedule a public hearing on April 13th to amend the 2014-15 Annual Action Plan and 2010-2014 

Consolidated Plan. 















KIRKWOOD CROSSING
HIGH POINT, NC 2-20-15

W
Y

N
N

EF
IE

LD
 - 

K
IR

K
W

O
O

D
 C

R
O

SS
IN

G
 - 

H
IG

H
 P

O
IN

T,
 N

C

R
EN

D
ER

IN
G

 B
Y

: D
A

N
IE

L 
J.

 S
C

A
LI

SE

MARTIN RILEY ASSOCIATES - ARCHITECTS, P.C.





DRAFT 
[City of High Point Letterhead] 

 
 

February ____, 2015 
 

 
Craig Stone 
Wynnefield Properties 
P.O. Box 395 
Jamestown, NC  27282 
 
 RE: _________________, High Point, North Carolina 
 
Dear Mr. Stone: 
 
The High Point City Council has authorized me to execute a permanent loan commitment letter for a 
$2,000,000.00 mortgage subsidy to assist the ________________ multi-family affordable housing 
development.  Please see attached the executed permanent loan commitment letter.  I also want to 
reiterate some of the City’s expectations of you in the course of this project.  In addition to the terms in 
the commitment letter and the forthcoming contract, Wynnefield Properties will  be expected to: 
 
• Satisfactorily complete an environmental review as determined by the City of High Point; 
• Comply with the City of High Point’s development review process; 
• Comply with all development or any other City, state or federal regulation or requirements including 

traffic impact analysis necessary to obtain building or other permits; and 
• Execute a mutually agreed upon Mortgage Loan Agreement and such other documents, terms and 

conditions reasonably required by the City to protect its interest in the project. 
 
Upon receipt of this letter, you may undertake pre-development activities without restriction using your 
own funds.  However, your funds should not be used for an activity that has an adverse environmental 
impact as defined by 24 CFR 58 or that limits the choice of alternatives prior to approval of the City’s 
Request for Release of Funds; failure to comply with this requirement may preclude the City from 
funding your project. 
 
Once these items have been properly completed and the City receives a Release of Funds for the project, a 
Mortgage Loan Agreement can be executed.  We are very pleased that you have proposed to undertake 
this project to help address the affordable housing deficit in our community.  We look forward to working 
with you on this project. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
      CITY OF HIGH POINT 
 
 
      By:___________________________________ 
      Name:_________________________________ 
      Title:__________________________________ 
 

BTM:587531v1  



[City of High Point Letterhead] 
 
 

February ____, 2015 
 

 
Wynnefield Properties, Inc. 
P.O. Box 395 
Jamestown, NC  27282 
 
 RE: ___________________, High Point, North Carolina 
 
Gentlemen: 
 
The City of High Point is proud to confirm its commitment to provide construction/permanent financing 
to ___________________, LLC (the “Borrower”) to assist it in the development of its multi-family 
housing complex to be located in High Point, North Carolina, and to be known as ______________ ( 
“Project”). 
 
The terms of the proposed permanent loan ( “Loan”) are as follows: 
 

1. Loan Amount:  Two Million Dollars and no cents ($2,000,000.00). 
2. Interest Rate:  A fixed rate of 2.0 percent interest payable as follows: Annual payments of 

principal and interest from cash flow The cashflow payments will be calculated such that 
the projectr will maintain a debt service coverage of 1.15.  A balloon payment of all 
outstanding principal and interest shall be due and payable in one final payment on the 
date that is twenty years from the conversion of the Loan from construction to permanent 
financing.   

3. Loan Term:  The maturity date of the Loan shall be twenty (20) years from the date the 
Loan converts from construction to permanent financing.   The Loan shall have an 
amortization period of twenty (20) years. 

4. The Lender’s source of funds for the Loan is the Section 108 Loan Guarantee Program.  
5. Other Terms:  The Loan shall be non-recourse and shall be secured by a second lien 

mortgage encumbering the Project during construction and a second lien mortgage 
encumbering the Project during the permanent phase of the Loan.  There shall be no 
prepayment penalties associated with prepayment of the Loan. 

 
 
If the above terms are acceptable to you, please sign where provided for below and return. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
      CITY OF HIGH POINT 
 
 
      By:_____________________________ 
      Name:___________________________ 
      Title:____________________________ 
 
 
Agreed to and accepted this ____ day of _______________, 2015. 

BTM:587531v1  



 
Wynnefield Properties, Inc. 
 
 
By:____________________________ 
        C. Craig Stone, President 

BTM:587531v1  


